
Zoning Board of Appeals 
March 18, 2013 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: ZBA13-006, 521 Potter Ave.   
 
Summary:   Phillip Sanborn is requesting one variance from Chapter 55(Zoning) 
Section 5:29 (R1D, Single-Family), of 6 feet 8 inches to enclose an existing covered 
porch in the front setback; 25 feet is required. 
 
 
Description and Discussion: 
 
The subject parcel is zoned R1D (Single-Family) and is located on the corner of Potter 
and Edgewood, south of Pauline. 

 
The petitioner is proposing to enclose a 6 foot 7 inch by 19 foot 8 inch (130 square feet) 
existing covered front porch. The enclosed porch will become a four-season room. The 
porch extends into the front setback of Edgewood and is 18 feet 4 inches from the front 
property line along Edgewood. The house is 1,519 square foot and was built in 1977. 
The porch was constructed in 2002 with all appropriate permits and inspections, while it 
was originally approved as covered, it was not enclosed. The enclosure will include 
significant windows along all three sides and will match architectural style of the house.  
The front setback and existing building footprint will not change if the porch is enclosed. 
If approved, the front setback along Edgewood will remain 18 feet 4 inches, required is 
25 feet so the petitioner is requesting a front setback variance of 6 feet 8 inches.  
 
Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals have all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5:99, Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  
The following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional 

and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and 
result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City. 
 
The subject parcel is a conforming lot in the R1D Zoning District (required is 
5,000 square feet, subject parcel is 6,656 square feet). The parcel is a corner lot, 
which results in 2 front setbacks of 25 feet.    
 

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result 
from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere 
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both. 
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 The variance is being requested for enclosure of an existing covered front porch.  
If the variance is denied, an addition could be constructed to the east or south 
side of the house. Due to the elevated first floor, any first floor addition would 
also need to be raised above the elevation of the finished ground level.  

 
(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 

 
If the variance is approved, the footprint of the existing structure will not be 
expanded. The porch is currently covered; windows and walls will be added to 
three sides to complete the enclosure. The existing front setback will not be 
reduced and the setback is consistent with some other houses in the 
neighborhood. Existing mature vegetation along the street and numerous 
windows along the façade should help minimize the impact to the surrounding 
neighborhood.  
 

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is 
based shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 

 
 The existing covered porch was constructed with all appropriate building permits 

in 2002.      
 
(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible 

a reasonable use of the land or structure 
 

The variance, if approved, will permit enclosure of a 130 square foot covered 
front porch. The footprint of the structure will not be expanded and will not 
encroach any further into the front setback. Windows will be added to all sides in 
order to minimize visual impact of the enclosure to the neighborhood.    
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Matthew J.  Kowalski, AICP 
City Planner 
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From: John Burhenn [mailto:johnburhenn@sbcglobal.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 9:06 PM 
To: Kowalski, Matthew 
Cc: Robin Berry; Robin Berry 
Subject: Burhenn-Berry ltr, Ref: ZBA 13-006 
 
Mr. Kowalski, 
  
Reference Parcel I.D.: 09-09-32-226-019 
                Appeal # ZBA 13-006 
  
Please reference the attached letter indicating support for Phil Sanborn's proposed variance from the 
required setback.  We are neighbors directly south of the referenced property.  Unfortunately we can not 
attend the meeting due to a longstanding scheduled conflict.  However, we would like to voice our strong 
support the proposed sunroom.  Please feel free to contact us if you would like any additional information. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
John Burhenn and Robin Berry 
1203 Edgewood Ave. 
Ann Arbor, MI  48103 
  
  
John Burhenn, CSI, LEED AP, CCCA, CDT, Licensed Builder 
johnburhenn@sbcglobal.net 
734-780-5872 
 

mailto:johnburhenn@sbcglobal.net
mailto:johnburhenn@sbcglobal.net


-----Original Message----- 
From: Debbie [mailto:fostdaf@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Kowalski, Matthew 
Subject: Sanborn variance 
 
I am in support of the 521 Potter avenue variance for the Sanborn family. 
 
Thanks, 
Deborah Foster 
519 W Keech 
Ann Arbor 
 
 

mailto:fostdaf@gmail.com


-----Original Message----- 
From: Charlene Donahey [mailto:cldonahey@aol.com]  
Sent: Sunday, March 17, 2013 9:22 PM 
To: Kowalski, Matthew 
Subject: Appeal ZBA13-006 521 Potter Avenue 
 
Hi Matt, 
 
I received a post card from the City of Ann Arbor describing the variance from Chapter 55 (zoning) 
Section 5:29 (R1D, Single Family), of 6 feet 8 inches to enclose an existing covered porch in the front 
setback; 25 feet is required.  
 
I wanted to voice my acceptance of a variance for the Sanborns to the above zoning. I am totally fine with 
their plan to turn the existing covered porch into a four-season sunroom. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
 
Thank you, 
Charlene Donahey 
511 West Keech 
Ann Arbor, MI  48103 
 

mailto:cldonahey@aol.com
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